

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 1. General

The Company was incorporated in Hong Kong as a limited liability company. Its ordinary shares listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange"). The address of its registered office is Suite 1429, 14/F, Ocean Centre, 5 Canton Road, Tsimshatsui, Hong Kong.

The principal activity of the Company is investment holding. The principal activities of the Company's subsidiaries are set out in note 12 to the financial statements. There were no significant changes in the nature of the Group's principal activities during the year.

## 2. Basis of Preparation of Financial Statements

The Group had net current liabilities and capital deficiency of HK\$26,162,000 and HK\$25,562,000 respectively at 31 December 2005. The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, the validity of which depends upon the continuous financial support by the Group's ultimate holding company at a level sufficient to finance the Group's current activities. The Group's ultimate holding company has confirmed its willingness to finance the Group's current activities. Moreover, as stated in note 20 to the financial statements, the Group's ultimate holding company has extended the maturity date of the HK\$30,000,000 convertible note from 7 December 2006 to 7 December 2007.

Should the Group fail to prepare the financial statements on a going concern basis, adjustments would have to be made to the financial statements to adjust the value of the Group's assets to their recoverable amounts, to provide for any liabilities which might arise and to reclassify non-current assets and liabilities as current assets and liabilities respectively.

## 3. Adoption of New and Revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards

In the current year, the Group has adopted all of the new and revised Standards and Interpretations (hereinafter collectively referred to as new HKFRSs) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants that are relevant to its operations and effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2005. The adoption of these new HKFRSs has resulted in changes to the Group's accounting policies in the following areas that have affected the amounts reported for the current or prior years:

- presentation of financial statements (HKAS 1); and
- financial instruments (HKAS 32 and HKAS 39);

The impact of these changes in accounting policies is discussed below. The adoption of the new HKFRSs has no impact on basic and diluted earnings per share.

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 3. Adoption of New and Revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards

(Continued)

### **HKAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements**

HKAS 1 affects the presentation of minority interests and other disclosures in the financial statements.

### **HKAS 32 Financial Instruments: Disclosure and Presentation &**

### **HKAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement**

HKAS 32 Financial Instruments: Disclosure and Presentation requires retrospective application and primarily addresses the classification of a financial instrument issued by an entity and prescribes disclosure requirements of financial instruments. HKAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement deals with recognition, measurement, derecognition of financial instruments and also prescribes requirements for hedge accounting. HKAS 39, generally does not permit the recognition, derecognition or measurement of financial assets and liabilities on a retrospective basis. The principal effects of the adoption of the requirements of HKAS 32 and HKAS 39 are summarised below:

#### *Investment securities*

In 2004, the Group classified its equity securities in accordance with the alternative treatment of Statement of Standard Accounting Practice 24 Accounting for Investments in Securities (SSAP 24). Under the alternative treatment, investments in equity securities are classified as "trading securities" or as "non-trading securities". Both "trading securities" and "non-trading securities" are measured at fair value. Unrealised gains or losses of "trading securities" are reported in profit or loss for the period in which gains or losses arise while unrealised gains or losses of "non-trading securities" are reported in equity until the securities are sold or determined to be impaired, at which time the cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in equity is included in profit or loss for that period. In accordance with HKAS 39, investments in equity securities are classified as either financial assets at fair value through profit or loss or as available-for-sale, and are measured at subsequent reporting dates at fair value. Changes in fair values of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are recognised in profit or loss as they arise while changes in fair values of available-for-sale investments are generally recognised in equity. The Group has applied the transitional rules in HKAS 39. At 1 January 2005, the Group reclassified its trading securities (other investments) with a carrying amount of HK\$581,000 to financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. Apart from this, the adoption of the requirements of HKAS 39 in respect of equity investments has had no other impact on the accounts reported for the current or prior year.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2005

### 3. Adoption of New and Revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards

(Continued)

At the date of authorisation of these financial statements, the following Standards and Interpretations were in issue but not yet effective:

HKAS 1 (Amendment)	Capital Disclosures
HKAS 19 (Amendment)	Actuarial Gains and Losses, Group Plans and Disclosures
HKAS 39 (Amendment)	Cash Flow Hedge Accounting of Forecast Intragroup Transactions
HKAS 39 (Amendment)	The Fair Value Option
HKAS 39 and HKFRS 4 (Amendments)	Financial Guarantee Contracts
HKFRS 6	Exploration for and Evaluation of Mineral Resources
HKFRS 7	Financial Instruments: Disclosures
HKFRS – Int 4	Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease
HKFRS – Int 5	Rights to Interests Arising from Decommissioning, Restoration and Environmental Rehabilitation Funds
HK(IFRIC) – Int 6	Liabilities arising from Participating in a Specific Market – Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment

The directors anticipate that the adoption of these Standards and Interpretations in future periods will have no material impact on the financial statements of the Group.

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 4. *Principal Accounting Policies*

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. In addition, the financial statements are prepared in accordance with the Companies Ordinance and include applicable disclosures required by the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for equity instruments, which are measured at fair values, as explained in the principal accounting policies set out below.

### (a) *Basis of consolidation*

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries.

The results of subsidiaries acquired and disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated income statement from the effective date of acquisition or up to the effective date of disposal, as appropriate.

Where necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies into line with those used by other members of the Group.

All significant inter-company transactions and balances within the Group are eliminated on consolidation.

The gain or loss on disposal of a subsidiary represents the difference between the proceeds of the sales and the Group's share of its net assets together with any goodwill, which have not been previously charged or recognised in the consolidated income statement.

Minority interests in the net assets of consolidated subsidiaries are identified separately from the Group's equity therein. Minority interests consist of the amount of those interests at the date of the original business combination (see below) and the minority's share of changes in equity since the date of the combination. Losses applicable to the minority in excess of the minority's interest in the subsidiary's equity are allocated against the interests of the Group except to the extent that the minority has a binding obligation and is able to make an additional investment to cover the losses.

4. *Principal Accounting Policies* (Continued)

(b) **Business combinations**

The acquisition of subsidiaries is accounted for using the purchase method. The cost of the acquisition is measured at the aggregate of the fair values, at the date of exchange, of assets given, liabilities incurred or assumed, and equity instruments issued by the Group in exchange for control of the acquiree, plus any costs directly attributable to the business combination. The acquiree's identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities that meet the conditions for recognition under HKFRS 3 are recognised at their fair values at the acquisition date, except for non-current assets (or disposal groups) that are classified as held for sale in accordance with HKFRS 5 Non-Current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations, which are recognised and measured at fair value less costs to sell.

Goodwill arising on acquisition is recognised as an asset and initially measured at cost, being the excess of the cost of the business combination over the Group's interest in the net fair value of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities recognised. If, after reassessment, the Group's interest in the net fair value of the acquiree's identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities exceeds the cost of the business combination, the excess is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

The interest of minority shareholders in the acquiree is initially measured at the minority's proportion of the net fair value of the assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities recognised.

(c) **Subsidiaries**

Subsidiaries are all entities (including special purpose entities) over which the Group has the power to govern the financial and operating policies generally accompanying a shareholding of more than one half of the voting rights. The existence and effect of potential voting rights that are currently exercisable or convertible are considered when assessing whether the Group controls another entity.

In the Company's balance sheet, the interests in subsidiaries are stated at cost less impairment losses, if necessary. The results of subsidiaries are accounted for by the Company on the basis of dividends received and receivable.

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 4. *Principal Accounting Policies* (Continued)

### (d) *Revenue recognition*

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable and represents amounts receivable for goods and services provided in the normal course of business, net of discounts and sales related taxes.

Sales of goods are recognised when goods are delivered and title has passed.

Laboratory testing service income is recognised in the period when services are rendered.

Interest income is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the effective interest rate applicable, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to that asset's net carrying amount.

### (e) *Property, plant and equipment*

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost or valuation less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

Depreciation is charged so as to write off the cost or valuation of assets over their estimated useful lives using the straight-line method.

4. **Principal Accounting Policies** (Continued)

(e) **Property, plant and equipment** (Continued)

The annual rates of depreciation are as follows:

Leasehold improvements	Over lease terms
Machinery and equipment	24%
Motor vehicles	20%
Furniture and fixtures	20% – 30%

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each balance sheet date.

The gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of property, plant and equipment is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in profit or loss.

(f) **Impairment of assets**

At each balance sheet date, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Group estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 4. *Principal Accounting Policies* (Continued)

### (f) *Impairment of assets* (Continued)

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset (cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the reversal of the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation increase.

### (g) *Financial instruments*

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised in the balance sheet when the Group has become a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

#### *Trade and other receivables*

Trade and other receivables are measured at initial recognition at fair value and are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. Appropriate allowances for estimated irrecoverable amounts are recognised in profit or loss when there is objective evidence that the asset is impaired. The allowance recognised is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows discounted at the effective interest rate computed at initial recognition.

#### *Investments*

Investments are recognised and derecognised on a trade date basis where the purchase or sale of an investment is under a contract whose terms require delivery of the investment within the timeframe established by the market concerned, and are initially measured at fair value, plus directly attributable transaction costs.

4. *Principal Accounting Policies* (Continued)

(g) *Financial instruments* (Continued)

*Investments* (Continued)

Investments are classified as either financial assets at fair value through profit or loss or as available-for-sale, and are measured at subsequent reporting dates at fair value. Where securities are financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, gains and losses arising from changes in fair value are included in profit or loss for the period. For available-for-sale investments, gains and losses arising from changes in fair value are recognised directly in equity, until the security is disposed of or is determined to be impaired, at which time the cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in equity is included in the profit or loss for the period. Impairment losses recognised in profit or loss for equity investments classified as available-for-sale are not subsequently reversed through profit or loss. Impairment losses recognised in profit or loss for debt instruments classified as available-for-sale are subsequently reversed if an increase in the fair value of the instrument can be objectively related to an event occurring after the recognition of the impairment loss.

*Cash and cash equivalents*

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and demand deposits, and other short-term highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to a known amount of cash and are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

*Financial liability and equity instruments*

Financial liabilities and equity instruments are classified according to the substance of the contractual arrangements entered into and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument. An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the Group after deducting all of its liabilities. The accounting policies adopted for specific financial liabilities and equity instruments are set out below.

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 4. *Principal Accounting Policies* (Continued)

### (g) *Financial instruments* (Continued)

#### *Convertible notes*

Convertible notes that consist of a liability and an equity components are regarded as compound instruments. At the date of issue, the fair value of the liability component is estimated using the prevailing market interest rate for similar non-convertible debt. The difference between the proceeds of issue of the convertible notes and the fair value assigned to the liability component, representing the embedded option for the holder to convert the note into equity of the Group, is included in equity (capital reserves).

Issue costs are apportioned between the liability and equity components of the convertible notes based on their relative carrying amounts at the date of issue. The portion relating to the equity component is charged directly to equity.

The interest expense on the liability component is calculated by applying the prevailing market interest rate for similar non-convertible debt to the liability component of the instrument. The difference between this amount and the interest paid is added to the carrying amount of the convertible note.

#### *Borrowings*

Interest-bearing borrowings are initially measured at fair value, and are subsequently measured at amortised cost, using the effective interest rate method.

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Group has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the balance sheet date.

#### *Trade and other payables*

Trade and other payables are stated at their fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method unless the effect of discounting would be immaterial, in which case they are stated at cost.

### (h) *Inventories*

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost comprises direct materials and, where applicable, direct labour costs and those overheads that have been incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition. Cost is calculated using the weighted average method. Net realisable value represents the estimated selling price less all estimated costs of completion and costs to be incurred in marketing, selling and distribution.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2005

### 4. *Principal Accounting Policies* (Continued)

#### (i) *Foreign currencies*

The individual financial statements of each group entity are presented in the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (its functional currency). For the purpose of the consolidated financial statements, the results and financial position of each entity are expressed in Hong Kong dollars, which is the functional currency of the Company, and the presentation currency for the consolidated financial statements.

In preparing the financial statements of the individual entities, transactions in currencies other than the entity's functional currency (foreign currencies) are recorded at the rates of exchange prevailing on the dates of the transactions. At each balance sheet date, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing on the balance sheet date. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing on the date when the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated.

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items, and on the retranslation of monetary items, are included in profit or loss for the period. Exchange differences arising on the retranslation of non-monetary items carried at fair value are included in profit or loss for the period except for differences arising on the retranslation of non-monetary items in respect of which gains and losses are recognised directly in equity. For such non-monetary items, any exchange component of that gain or loss is also recognised directly in equity.

For the purpose of presenting consolidated financial statements, the assets and liabilities of the Group's foreign operations (including comparatives) are expressed in Hong Kong dollars using exchange rates prevailing on the balance sheet date. Income and expense items (including comparatives) are translated at the average exchange rates for the period, unless exchange rates fluctuated significantly during that period, in which case the exchange rates at the dates of the transactions are used. Exchange differences arising, if any, are classified as equity and transferred to the Group's translation reserve. Such translation differences are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which the foreign operation is disposed of.

Goodwill and fair value adjustments arising on the acquisition of a foreign operation are treated as assets and liabilities of the foreign operation and translated at the closing rate.

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 4. *Principal Accounting Policies* (Continued)

### (j) **Taxation**

Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from profit as reported in the income statement because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and it further excludes items that are never taxable or deductible. The Group's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax is recognised on differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit, and is accounted for using the balance sheet liability method. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Such assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from goodwill or from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of other assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for taxable temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiaries, except where the Group is able to control the reversal of the temporary difference and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each balance sheet date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax is calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the liability is settled or the asset is realised, based on tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date. Deferred tax is charged or credited to profit or loss, except when it relates to items charged or credited directly to equity, in which case the deferred tax is also dealt with in equity.

4. *Principal Accounting Policies* (Continued)

(k) **Borrowing costs**

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets, which are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale, are added to the cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or sale. Investment income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation.

All other borrowing costs are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they are incurred.

(l) **Leasing**

Leases are classified as finance leases whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee. All other leases are classified as operating leases.

Rentals payable under operating leases are charged to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease. Benefits received and receivable as an incentive to enter into an operating lease are also spread on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

(m) **Provisions and contingent liabilities**

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present obligation as a result of a past event, and it is probable that the Group will be required to settle that obligation. Provisions are measured at the directors' best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the obligation at the balance sheet date, and are discounted to present value where the effect is material.

Where it is not probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required, or the amount cannot be estimated reliably, the obligation is disclosed as a contingent liability, unless the probability of outflow of economic benefits is remote. Possible obligations, whose existence will only be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more future events are also disclosed as contingent liabilities unless the probability of outflow is remote.

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 4. *Principal Accounting Policies* (Continued)

### (n) *Related parties*

For the purpose of these financial statements, parties are considered to be related to the Group if the Group has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the party or exercise significant influence over the party in making financial and operating decisions, or vice versa, or where the Group and the party are subject to common control or common significant influence. Related parties may be individuals (being members of key management personnel, significant shareholders and/or their close family members) or other entities and include entities which are under the significant influence of related parties of the Group where those parties are individuals, and post-employment benefit plans which are for the benefit of employees of the Group or of any entity that is a related party of the Group.

### (o) *Retirement benefit costs*

Payments to defined contribution retirement benefit plans are charged as an expense as they fall due. Payments made to state-managed retirement benefit schemes are dealt with as payments to defined contribution plans where the Group's obligations under the plans are equivalent to those arising in a defined contribution retirement benefit plan.

### (p) *Events after the balance sheet date*

Post-year-end events that provide additional information about the Group's position at the balance sheet date or those that indicate the going concern assumption is not appropriate are adjusting events and are reflected in the financial statements. Post-year-end events that are not adjusting events are disclosed in the notes when material.

### (q) *Segment reporting*

A segment is a distinguishable component of the Group that is engaged either in providing products or services (business segment), or in providing products or services within a particular economic environment (geographical segment), which is subject to risks and rewards that are different from those of other segments.

In accordance with the Group's internal financial reporting, the Group has chosen business segment information as the primary reporting format and geographical segment information as the secondary reporting format.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2005

### 4. *Principal Accounting Policies* (Continued)

#### (q) *Segment reporting* (Continued)

Segment revenue, expenses, results, assets and liabilities include items directly attributable to a segment as well as those that can be allocated on a reasonable basis to the segment. For example, segment assets may include, trade receivables and property, plant and equipment. Segment revenue, expenses, assets and liabilities are determined before intra-group balances and intra-group transactions are eliminated as part of the consolidation process, except to the extent that such intra-group balances and transactions are between group enterprises within a single segment. Inter-segment pricing is based on similar terms as those available to other external parties.

Segment capital expenditure is the total cost incurred during the period to acquire segment assets (both tangible and intangible) that are expected to be used for more than one period.

Unallocated items mainly comprise financial and corporate assets, interest-bearing loans, borrowings, corporate and financing expenses.

### 5. *Turnover and Revenue*

#### (a) *Turnover and revenue*

	<b>2005</b>	2004
	<b>HK\$'000</b>	HK\$'000
Turnover		
Sale and distribution of pharmaceutical products	<b>10,232</b>	–
Laboratory testing service income	<b>975</b>	1,169
	<b>11,207</b>	1,169
Other revenue (note 5(b))	<b>442</b>	–
	<b>11,649</b>	1,169

#### (b) *Other income*

Interest income	99	–
Guarantee income earned (note 16(c))	<b>343</b>	–
	<b>442</b>	–
Total other revenue	<b>442</b>	–
Holding gain on other investments	–	217
Profit on disposal of other investments	–	53
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	–	7
Others	<b>117</b>	383
	<b>559</b>	660

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 6. Profit before Taxation

This is stated after charging (crediting):

	<b>2005</b>	2004
	<b>HK\$'000</b>	HK\$'000
<b>(a) Finance costs</b>		
Interest on bank overdrafts and borrowings	–	9,332
Interest on other borrowings wholly repayable within five years	<b>266</b>	309
	<b>266</b>	9,641
<b>(b) Other items</b>		
Guarantee income paid (note 16(c))	<b>36</b>	–
Changes in fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	<b>65</b>	–
Realised loss on disposal of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	<b>26</b>	–
Bad debt recovery	<b>(16)</b>	–
Contributions to defined contribution plans	<b>119</b>	108
Exchange gain	<b>(19)</b>	–
Auditors' remuneration	<b>550</b>	390
Operating lease charges on premises	<b>797</b>	581

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

*For the year ended 31 December 2005*

### 7. Directors' and Senior Executives' Emoluments

Directors' emoluments disclosed pursuant to section 161 of the Companies Ordinance are as follows:

#### For the year ended 31 December 2005

Name of director	Fees HK\$'000	Salaries, allowances and benefits in kind HK\$'000	Retirement benefits scheme contributions HK\$'000	Total emoluments HK\$'000
<i>Executive directors</i>				
Mr. Wu Kwai Yung	–	120	6	126
Mr. Zhao Tie Liu	–	600	12	612
Dr. Wan Kwong Kee	–	600	12	612
<i>Independent non-executive directors</i>				
Mr. Zhou Haijun	80	–	–	80
Mr. Ng Wai Hung	80	–	–	80
Mr. Xu Zhi	50	–	–	50
	<u>210</u>	<u>1,320</u>	<u>30</u>	<u>1,560</u>

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 7. Directors' and Senior Executives' Emoluments (Continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2004

Name of director	Fees HK\$'000	Salaries, allowances and benefits in kind	Retirement benefits scheme contributions	Total emoluments HK\$'000
		HK\$'000	HK\$'000	
<i>Executive directors</i>				
Mr. Wu Kwai Yung	–	31	1	32
Mr. Zhao Tie Liu	–	152	3	155
Dr. Wan Kwong Kee	–	842	12	854
Mr. Chan Peng Kwan	–	2,204	12	2,216
<i>Independent non-executive directors</i>				
Mr. Zhou Haijun	80	–	–	80
Mr. Ng Wai Hung	80	–	–	80
Mr. Xu Zhi	–	–	–	–
	<u>160</u>	<u>3,229</u>	<u>28</u>	<u>3,417</u>

There was no arrangement under which a director waived or agreed to waive any remuneration during the year (2004: HK\$Nil). No incentive payment for joining the Group or compensation for loss of office was paid or payable to any director during the year (2004: HK\$Nil).

The five highest-paid individuals of the Group for the year included two (2004: two) directors whose emoluments have been disclosed above. The emoluments of these individuals other than directors are as follows:

	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000
Salaries, allowances and benefits in kind	<b>1,176</b>	1,119
Retirement scheme contributions	<b>31</b>	35
	<u><u>1,207</u></u>	<u><u>1,154</u></u>

The emoluments of the three (2004: three) highest-paid individuals other than directors fell within the HK\$Nil – HK\$1,000,000 band.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2005

### 8. Taxation

No provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax is required since the Group has no assessable profit for the year (2004: HK\$Nil). Taxation for other jurisdictions is calculated at the rates prevailing in the relevant jurisdictions.

	<b>2005</b>	2004
	<b>HK\$'000</b>	HK\$'000
<b>Reconciliation of tax expense</b>		
Profit before taxation	<u><b>12,278</b></u>	<u>216,257</u>
Income tax at applicable tax rate of 17.5% (2004: 17.5%)	<b>2,149</b>	37,845
Non-deductible expenses	<b>1,617</b>	3,317
Tax exempt revenue	<b>(3,861)</b>	(41,169)
Unrecognised tax losses	<b>85</b>	1,808
Unrecognised temporary differences	<b>10</b>	27
Utilisation of previously unrecognised tax losses	<u><b>-</b></u>	<u>(1,828)</u>
Tax charge for the year	<u><b>-</b></u>	<u>-</u>

The applicable tax rate is the Hong Kong Profits Tax rate of 17.5% (2004: 17.5%).

### 9. Profit for The Year

Profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the Company includes a loss of approximately HK\$1,361,000 (2004: profit of HK\$7,527,000) which has been dealt with in the financial statements of the Company.

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 10. Earnings per Share

The calculation of basic earnings per share for the year ended 31 December 2005 was based on the consolidated profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the Company of HK\$12,278,000 (2004: HK\$217,547,000) and the weighted average of 953,906,963 shares (2004: 473,668,922 shares) in issue during the year.

The calculation of diluted earnings per share for the year ended 31 December 2005 was based on the consolidated profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the Company of HK\$12,278,000 (2004: HK\$217,547,000). The weighted average number of shares used in the calculation was 953,906,963 shares (2004: 473,668,922 shares) in issue during the year and the weighted average number of 45,930,701 shares (2004: Nil) assumed to have been issued at no consideration on the deemed exercise or conversion of all the dilutive potential ordinary shares into ordinary shares.

	Number of shares	
	2005	2004
Shares		
Weighted average number of ordinary share in issue	<b>953,906,963</b>	473,668,922
Effect of dilution – weighted average number of ordinary shares to be issued upon full conversion of convertible note	<b>45,930,701</b>	–
	<b>999,837,664</b>	473,668,922

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2005

11. Property, Plant and Equipment  
The Group

	<b>Machinery and equipment</b>	<b>Motor vehicle</b>	<b>Leasehold improvements, furniture and fixtures</b>	<b>Total</b>
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
<b>Cost or valuation</b>				
At 1 January 2004	115	245	1,737	2,097
Additions	–	–	576	576
Disposals/write-off	(115)	(245)	(329)	(689)
	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>
At 31 December 2004 and 1 January 2005	–	–	1,984	1,984
Additions	–	–	341	341
	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>
<b>At 31 December 2005</b>	<b>–</b>	<b>–</b>	<b>2,325</b>	<b>2,325</b>
	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>				
At 1 January 2004	97	245	1,331	1,673
Charge for the year	3	–	318	321
Disposals/write-off	(100)	(245)	(308)	(653)
	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>
At 31 December 2004 and 1 January 2005	–	–	1,341	1,341
Charge for the year	–	–	384	384
	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>
<b>At 31 December 2005</b>	<b>–</b>	<b>–</b>	<b>1,725</b>	<b>1,725</b>
	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>
<b>Net book value</b>				
<b>At 31 December 2005</b>	<b>–</b>	<b>–</b>	<b>600</b>	<b>600</b>
	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>
At 31 December 2004	–	–	643	643
	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 11. Property, Plant and Equipment (Continued) The Company

	<b>Motor vehicles</b>	<b>Leasehold improvements, furniture and fixtures</b>	<b>Total</b>
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
<b>Cost</b>			
At 1 January 2004	245	445	690
Additions	–	280	280
Disposals/write-off	(245)	(87)	(332)
	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>
At 31 December 2004 and 1 January 2005	–	638	638
Additions	–	2	2
	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>
<b>At 31 December 2005</b>	<b>–</b>	<b>640</b>	<b>640</b>
	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>			
At 1 January 2004	245	305	550
Charge for the year	–	115	115
Disposals/write-off	(245)	(66)	(311)
	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>
At 31 December 2004 and 1 January 2005	–	354	354
Charge for the year	–	145	145
	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>
<b>At 31 December 2005</b>	<b>–</b>	<b>499</b>	<b>499</b>
	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>
<b>Net book value</b>			
<b>At 31 December 2005</b>	<b>–</b>	<b>141</b>	<b>141</b>
	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>
At 31 December 2004	–	284	284
	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2005

### 12. Interests in Subsidiaries

#### The Group

	<b>2005</b>	2004
	<b>HK\$'000</b>	HK\$'000
<b>Deconsolidated subsidiaries:</b>		
Unlisted shares, at cost	<b>8,395</b>	–
Loans to subsidiaries	<b>16,642</b>	–
	<b>25,037</b>	–
Less: Impairments	<b>(25,037)</b>	–
	<b>–</b>	–

According to the settlement agreements between the Group and Bank of China (Hong Kong) Limited ("BOC") dated 30 June 2004 and 30 September 2004 (the "BOC Agreements"), BOC shall not take out or proceed with any claims against the Company for recovering the indebtedness owed by three former indirectly held subsidiaries of the Company ("Undischarged Debtors") on the condition that a court order for the winding up of the Undischarged Debtors would be obtained not later than 30 November 2005.

The winding-up orders were granted by the court and a provisional liquidator was appointed to take over the management of the Undischarged Debtors on 23 February 2005. Since then, the Group lost its influence over the affairs of the Undischarged Debtors and the financial statements of the Undischarged Debtors were deconsolidated from the Group's financial statements with effect from that date. On deconsolidation, the excess of liabilities over assets of the Undischarged Debtors as at 23 February 2005 of approximately HK\$13,021,000 has been reversed and credited as income for the year.

#### The Company

	<b>2005</b>	2004
	<b>HK\$'000</b>	HK\$'000
Unlisted shares, at cost	<b>1,000</b>	1,000
Loans to subsidiaries	<b>115,051</b>	121,974
	<b>116,051</b>	122,974
Less: Impairments	<b>(108,044)</b>	(122,974)
	<b>8,007</b>	–

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 12. Investments in Subsidiaries (Continued)

Loans to subsidiaries are unsecured, interest-free and have no pre-determined repayment terms. The Company has agreed not to demand repayment from the subsidiaries before 1 January 2007.

Details of the subsidiaries at 31 December 2005 are as follows:

Name of subsidiary	Place of incorporation/ operation	Issued and fully paid capital/ registered capital	Percentage of capital held by the Company		Principal activities
			Directly	Indirectly	
Beadle International Limited	British Virgin Islands	US\$1	100%	–	Investment holding
Brilliant Team Investment Limited	Hong Kong	HK\$2	100%	–	Investment holding
GenePro Medical Biotechnology Limited	Hong Kong	HK\$1,000,000	100%	–	DNA testing services
Jet Quarter Limited	Hong Kong	HK\$2	–	100%	Inactive
Kimpo Investment Limited	Hong Kong	HK\$2	100%	–	Investment holding
Ontex Investment Limited	Hong Kong	HK\$2	100%	–	Investment holding
天津津順醫藥有限公司 (Tianjin Jinshun Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd.) ("Tianjin Jinshun")	People's Republic of China ("PRC")	RMB30,000,000	–	60%	Trading of pharmaceutical products

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2005

### 13. Inventories

	<b>The Group</b>	
	<b>2005</b>	2004
	<b>HK\$'000</b>	HK\$'000
Finished goods – pharmaceutical products	<u><b>4,775</b></u>	<u>–</u>

The cost of inventories recognised as expense including material costs for service income amounted to HK\$9,932,000 (2004: HK\$418,000).

### 14. Other Investments

	<b>The Group and the Company</b>
	2004
	HK\$'000
At fair value and market value:	
Equity securities listed in Hong Kong	<u>581</u>

### 15. Financial Assets at Fair Value through Profit or Loss

	<b>The Group and the Company</b>
	<b>2005</b>
	<b>HK\$'000</b>
Equity securities listed in Hong Kong	<u><b>204</b></u>
Market value of listed securities	<u><b>204</b></u>

Certain of the financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are pledged to a securities broker to secure the borrowings granted by a securities broker (note 17(b)).

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 16. Trade and Other Receivables

	Note	The Group		The Company	
		2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000
Trade receivables	16(a)	<u>10,790</u>	<u>136</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>
Other receivables					
Deposits, prepayment and other debtors		<b>3,307</b>	644	<b>178</b>	581
Due from a related company	16(b)	<b>–</b>	5	<b>–</b>	–
Due from minority shareholders of a subsidiary	16(c)	<u>1,416</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>
		<u>4,723</u>	<u>649</u>	<u>178</u>	<u>581</u>
		<u>15,513</u>	<u>785</u>	<u>178</u>	<u>581</u>

- (a) The Group provides term credit to customers in accordance with the Group's established credit policies of 30 to 180 days (2004: 30 days). The ageing analysis of trade receivables is as follows:

	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000
Within 1 month	<b>10,751</b>	110
1 – 2 months	<b>26</b>	7
2 – 3 months	<b>5</b>	3
3 – 6 months	<b>1</b>	–
6 – 12 months	<b>1</b>	5
Over 1 year	<b>6</b>	11
	<u>10,790</u>	<u>136</u>

Included in trade receivables are HK\$4,000 (2004: HK\$ Nil) due from two minority shareholders of a subsidiary.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2005

### 16. Trade and Other Receivables (Continued)

(b) Due from a related company

This represents amount due from ReliaLab Medical Laboratory & X-Ray Centre Limited ("ReliaLab"). Dr. Wan Kwong Kee, a director of the Company, and Dr. Chow Wing Cho, a director of a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, are also directors and hold beneficial interest in ReliaLab. The amount due is unsecured, interest-free and has no fixed repayment terms. The maximum amount outstanding during the year was HK\$50,000 (2004: HK\$63,000). At the balance sheet date, provision of HK\$Nil (2004: HK\$57,000) had been made in respect of the outstanding balance.

(c) Due from the minority shareholders of a subsidiary

According to the joint venture agreement ("JV Agreement") dated 28 April 2005 (as supplemented) entered into between the Group and 天津市醫藥公司 (Tianjin Shi Yi Yao Company) ("Party B"), 天津國津投資有限公司 (Tianjin Guo Jin Investment Company Limited) ("Party C") and 天津市河西區北京大藥房 (Tianjin Shi He Xi Qu Bei Fang Dai Yao Fang) ("Party D"), profit generated by Tianjin Jinshun will be shared among the parties based on their respective percentage interest in Tianjin Jinshun. As at the year end date, the Group, Party B, Party C and Party D owned 60%, 5%, 17.5% and 17.5% of the interest of Tianjin Jinshun respectively.

It is also agreed between the parties that profit after tax of Tianjin Jinshun for each of the first three years starting from the date of establishment of Tianjin Jinshun ("Guarantee Period") will not be less than RMB7,000,000 and the Group will be entitled to RMB4,200,000 in each year (or on pro rata basis, if less than one year).

Should the profit after tax of Tianjin Jinshun attributable to the Group fall short of RMB4,200,000 in any of the year during the Guarantee Period, Party C and Party D undertake to pay the Group jointly such shortfall in cash before 30 April in the following year.

It is provided in the JV Agreement that profit attributable to Party B's 5% equity interest in Tianjin Jinshun for each of the year ending 31 December 2005 and 2006 should not be less than RMB700,000. In case of any shortfall, Party B will be compensated by the Group as to 63.2% of such shortfall and jointly by Party C and Party D in equal share as to the remaining 36.8% of such shortfall.

During the year, the Group recognised a guarantee income receivable from Party C and Party D in the amount of HK\$343,000 and a payment of guarantee income to Party B in the amount of HK\$36,000 pursuant to the JV Agreement.

The balance of the amount due from the minority shareholders of a subsidiary represented the temporary cash advanced net of the expenses paid on behalf of the Group which is interest-free, unsecured and has no fixed terms of repayment.

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 17. Borrowings

	The Group		The Company	
	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000
Bank borrowings (note 17(a))				
Other bank borrowings				
– unsecured	–	9,570	–	–
Other borrowings (note 17(b))	<u>1,244</u>	<u>1,355</u>	<u>1,244</u>	<u>1,355</u>
	<u><u>1,244</u></u>	<u><u>10,925</u></u>	<u><u>1,244</u></u>	<u><u>1,355</u></u>

### (a) Bank borrowings

Immediate before the settlement of the indebtedness due to BOC, the Group was indebted to BOC totalling HK\$262,616,000, representing (i) HK\$34,527,000 of bank borrowings originally secured on properties held by former subsidiaries sold to Singapore Hong Kong Properties Investment Limited ("SPI"), now renamed Landune International Limited and (ii) HK\$228,089,000 related to other bank borrowings raised by the Group. On 31 December 2003, SPI entered into a settlement agreement with BOC (the "SPI Settlement Agreement") whereby approximately HK\$34,527,000 of the indebtedness owed by the Group to BOC mentioned in (i) above would be discharged subject to satisfaction by SPI of certain conditions. The Group entered into the BOC Agreements, whereby the Group's indebtedness mentioned in (ii) above would be discharged upon the payment by the Group of HK\$35,412,000 and the performance by the Group of certain procedures, including the winding-up of certain of the Group's subsidiaries. The conditions for the discharge and release of the bank borrowings had been substantially satisfied at 31 December 2004 and bank indebtedness of HK\$249,639,000 after netting of the settlement amount of HK\$35,412,000, has been released and recognised as income in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2004.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2005

### 17. Borrowings (Continued)

#### (b) Other borrowings

On 2 July 2004, the Company and a subsidiary of the Company entered into a settlement deed with the finance company in respect of the settlement of the principal amount and accrued interest due and payable to the finance company by the subsidiary in the amount of HK\$3,776,000. Pursuant to the settlement deed, the amount due to the finance company was discharged and released upon the payment to the finance company an aggregate sum of HK\$588,000. By 13 October 2004, the Group paid the settlement sum and the Group's obligations regarding the indebtedness of HK\$3,776,000 were discharged by the finance company. Gain on discharge of amount due to a finance company in the amount of HK\$3,188,000 has been recognised in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2004.

The amount as at 31 December 2005 represented an amount of HK\$1,244,000 (2004: HK\$1,355,000) due to a securities broker and bore interest at 14% per annum (2004: 14% per annum). The borrowing was secured by certain of the Group's financial assets at fair value through profit or loss with a net book value of approximately HK\$191,000 (2004: HK\$525,000).

### 18. Trade and Other Payables

	Note	The Group		The Company	
		2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000
<b>Trade payables</b>	18(a)	<b>11,680</b>	239	-	-
<b>Other payables</b>					
Accrued charges and other creditors	18(c)	<b>4,916</b>	8,114	<b>4,353</b>	7,996
Accrued interest expenses		-	3,406	-	-
Convertible note deposit received	18(b)	-	7,200	-	7,200
Due to directors	18(d)	<b>88</b>	395	<b>43</b>	354
Due to a former related company	18(e)	<b>1,546</b>	1,546	<b>1,546</b>	1,546
Due to a minority shareholder of a subsidiary	16(c)	<b>36</b>	-	-	-
		<b>6,586</b>	20,661	<b>5,942</b>	17,096
		<b>18,266</b>	20,900	<b>5,942</b>	17,096

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 18. Trade and Other Payables (Continued)

### (a) Trade payables

The ageing analysis of trade payables is as follows:

	<b>The Group</b>	
	<b>2005</b>	2004
	<b>HK\$'000</b>	HK\$'000
Within 1 month	<b>11,486</b>	44
1 – 2 months	<b>4</b>	8
2 – 3 months	<b>1</b>	5
3 – 6 months	<b>24</b>	78
6 – 12 months	<b>63</b>	28
Over 1 year	<b>102</b>	76
	<b>11,680</b>	239

Included in trade payables was a sum of HK\$2,118,000 (2004: HK\$Nil) due to two minority shareholders of a subsidiary.

### (b) Convertible note deposit received

On 15 May 2001, the Company entered into an agreement (the "Agreement") with an independent third party (the "Purchaser") under which the Company would issue convertible note of HK\$80,000,000 to the Purchaser on or before 30 June 2001. Such convertible note was unsecured, bore interest at 3% per annum and convertible (at the discretion of the Company) into ordinary shares of the Company at conversion price of HK\$0.22 per share.

The completion date of the Agreement was subsequently extended to 31 July 2001 and later to 18 September 2001 by mutual agreement. On 18 September 2001, the Company and the Purchaser entered into a supplemental agreement to amend certain terms of the convertible note. Under the supplemental agreement, the principal amount of the convertible note was increased from HK\$80,000,000 to HK\$100,000,000 and would be issued in three tranches. Deposits totalling HK\$7,200,000 were received in 2001. On 31 December 2001, the Purchaser informed the Company in writing that it would not proceed with the completion of the supplemental agreement in relation to the issue of the convertible notes.

On 14 March 2005, the Company entered into an agreement with the Purchaser pursuant to which both parties agreed to release each other of all liabilities and obligations, on the condition that the repayment of the deposit of HK\$7,200,000 paid by the Purchaser for the subscription under the supplemental agreement be waived. Accordingly, the deposit of HK\$7,200,000 was forfeited and recorded as the income for the year.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2005

### 18. Trade and Other Payables (Continued)

#### (c) Accrued charges and other creditors

On 27 March 2003, the Company entered into an agreement with an independent third party ("the Acquirer") for the disposal of a subsidiary and the assignment of the shareholder's loan. Upon signing of the agreement, a refundable deposit of HK\$1,500,000 was received by the Company and recorded in accrued charges and other creditor. As the Acquirer failed to obtain the necessary approvals, the sale could not be completed within the time prescribed and was terminated. On 17 March 2005, the Company received a letter from the Acquirer proposing that it would waive its right for claiming a repayment of the deposit unconditionally and both parties would have to release each other of the liabilities and obligations under the agreement. The Company confirmed its acceptance of the proposal on 24 March 2005.

As a result of the above, the total amount of the deposits received of HK\$1,500,000 was forfeited and such amount was recorded by the Group as an income for the year.

#### (d) Due to directors

Details of amounts due to directors are as follows:

Name of director	The Group		The Company	
	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000
Mr. Wu Kwai Yung	43	354	43	354
Mr. Zhao Tie Liu	4	–	–	–
Dr. Wan Kwong Kee	41	41	–	–
	<u>88</u>	<u>395</u>	<u>43</u>	<u>354</u>

The amounts due are unsecured, interest-free and have no fixed repayment terms.

#### (e) Due to a former related company

The amount due is unsecured, interest-free and has no fixed repayment terms.

### 19. Provisions

The provisions comprise principally provisions in respect of legal claims. Up to the date of approval of these financial statements by the directors, no action has been taken by both the plaintiffs and the Group. The directors consider that disclosure of further details of these claims would seriously prejudice the Company's negotiation position and accordingly further information on the nature of the obligations has not been provided.

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 20. Convertible Note

On 28 September 2005, the Company issued a zero-coupon convertible note in the principal amount of HK\$30,000,000 ("Note") to Hong Jin Holdings Limited ("Hong Jin") in which Mr. Wu Kwai Yung, a director of the Company held 70% interest of Hong Jin. The Note will be due on 7 December 2006 and the maturity date may be extended for further 12 months by Hong Jin at its sole discretion. The Note will be mandatory and automatically converted either on (i) the day on which the trading of the shares of the Company on the Stock Exchange resumes; or (ii) the day on which the Stock Exchange grants the listing of and permission to deal in the Conversion Shares (subject to conditions that neither Hong Jin nor the Company may reasonably object); or (iii) 1 December 2005, whichever comes last. If the Note were converted, the conversion price will be HK\$0.17 per share and 176,470,588 new shares will be allotted by the Company upon full conversion.

As at 31 December 2005, the Note had not been converted and on 7 April 2006 Hong Jin had exercised its discretion to extend the maturity date of the Note to 7 December 2007.

Under HKAS 32 and HKAS 39, the directors estimated the fair value of the convertible note at 31 December 2005 to be approximately HK\$25,663,000. This fair value has been calculated by discounting the future cash flows at the market rate. The equity element of the convertible note amounted to HK\$4,337,000 was recognised in the capital reserve for the year.

## 21. Deferred Taxation

The Group has not recognised deferred tax assets in respect of tax losses of HK\$107,296,000 (2004: HK\$111,595,000).

The Company has not recognised deferred tax assets in respect of tax losses of HK\$96,396,000 (2004: HK\$96,396,000).

The tax losses have no expiry date under current tax legislation.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

*For the year ended 31 December 2005*

### 22. Share Capital

	2005		2004	
	No. of shares '000	Nominal value HK\$'000	No. of shares '000	Nominal value HK\$'000
<b>Authorised:</b>				
At 1 January and 31 December, at HK\$0.02 (2004: HK\$0.02) each	<u>100,000,000</u>	<u>2,000,000</u>	<u>100,000,000</u>	<u>2,000,000</u>
<b>Issued and fully paid:</b>				
At 1 January, at HK\$0.02 (2004: HK\$0.02) each	<u>953,907</u>	<u>19,078</u>	310,071	6,201
New shares issued	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>643,836</u>	<u>12,877</u>
At 31 December, at HK\$0.02 each	<u>953,907</u>	<u>19,078</u>	<u>953,907</u>	<u>19,078</u>

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 23. Reserves

- (a) The application of share premium account is governed by section 48B of the Companies Ordinance.
- (b) As part of the capital reorganisation (“the Reorganisation”) (details of which are set out in the Company’s circular dated 1 August 2002), an Order on Petition dated 15 October 2002 (the “Order”) was issued by the High Court of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region in connection with the reduction of the capital and the utilisation of the share premium account of the Company pursuant to which the Company undertook to the Court that any future recoveries by the Company in respect of certain provision for diminution in value beyond their written down value in the Company’s audited accounts for the period ended 31 December 2001 up to an overall aggregate amount of approximately HK\$990,320,000 will be credited to a special capital reserve. So long as there remains outstanding any debt of or claim against the Company which, if the date on which the reduction of capital and cancellation of the share premium account became effective (the “Effective Date”) were the date of the commencement of the winding up of the Company would have been admissible to proof in such winding up and the persons entitled to the benefit of such debts or claims shall not have agreed otherwise, such reserve shall not be treated as realised profits and shall, for so long as the Company shall remain a listed company, be treated as an undistributable reserve of the Company for the purposes of section 79C of the Companies Ordinance (Cap. 32) or any statutory re-enactment of modification thereof provided that:
- (i) The Company shall be liberty to apply the said special capital reserve for the same purposes as a share premium account may be applied;
- (ii) The overall aggregate limit of special capital reserve of approximately HK\$990,320,000 may be reduced by the amount of any increase, after the Effective Date, in the paid up share capital or the amount of the share premium account of the Company as the result of the issue of shares for new consideration or the capitalisation of distributable profits;
- (iii) The overall aggregate limit of special capital reserve of approximately HK\$990,320,000 may be reduced upon the realisation, after the Effective Date, of any of the assets identified in the Court Order by the amount of the total provision made in relation to each such asset as at 31 December 2001 less such amount (if any) as is credited to the said special capital reserve as a result of such realisation; and
- (iv) When the credit amount of the special capital reserve exceeds the overall aggregate limit thereof after any reduction of such overall aggregate limit pursuant to provisos (ii) and/or (iii) above, the Company shall be at liberty to transfer the amount of any such excess to the general reserves of the Company and the same shall become available for distribution.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2005

### 23. Reserves (Continued)

- (c) During the year, no provisions for diminution in value of investment in subsidiaries and inter-company balances as prescribed in the Order were recovered. Up to 31 December 2005, the Company has credited approximately HK\$44,556,000 (2004: HK\$44,556,000) to the special capital reserve, which reduced the overall aggregate limit of special capital reserve with the same amount. Such amount was further reduced by the issue of share capital of HK\$47,000,000 in 2004. As a result, the maximum amount to be credited to the special capital reserve was reduced to approximately HK\$898,764,000 (2004: HK\$898,764,000).
- (d) The Company has no reserves available for distribution to shareholders as at 31 December 2005 (2004: HK\$Nil).

### 24. Employee Share Options

A share option scheme (the "Scheme") was approved by shareholders of the Company on 29 June 2004. The Scheme is yet to take effect and is subject to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange granting the approval of listing of and permission to deal in the shares of the Company which may be issued pursuant to the exercise of the options under the Scheme up to 10 per cent of the total issued share capital of the Company as at the date of adopted of the Scheme.

### 25. Notes to Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

- (a) Included in the bank balances and cash of the Group, HK\$1,469,000 (2004: HK\$Nil) were denominated in Renminbi ("RMB"), which was not freely convertible to other currencies. Under the PRC's Foreign Exchange Control Regulations and Administration of Settlement, Sale and Payment of Foreign Exchange Regulations, the Group is permitted to exchange RMB for foreign currencies through the banks that are authorised to conduct foreign exchange business.

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 25. Notes to Consolidated Cash Flow Statement (Continued)

### (b) Cash used in operations

	<b>2005</b>	2004
	<b>HK\$'000</b>	HK\$'000
Profit from ordinary activities before taxation	<b>12,278</b>	216,257
Interest income	<b>(99)</b>	–
Interest expenses	<b>266</b>	9,641
Depreciation	<b>384</b>	321
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	–	(7)
Changes in fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	<b>65</b>	–
Realised loss on disposal of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	<b>26</b>	–
Holding gain on other investments	–	(217)
Gain on disposal of other investments	–	(53)
Gain on discharge of bank and other indebtedness (note 16(a) &(b))	–	(217,415)
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries	–	(21,492)
Loss on disposal of an associate	–	1
Reversal of losses of subsidiaries on deconsolidation	<b>(13,021)</b>	–
Gain on forfeiture of deposits received	<b>(8,700)</b>	–
Allowance for doubtful trade and other receivables	–	3,571
Changes in working capital:		
Trade and other receivables	<b>(14,728)</b>	110
Trade and other payables	<b>9,472</b>	(1,142)
Inventories	<b>(4,775)</b>	–
Due to an associate	–	(3)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Cash used in operations	<b>(18,832)</b>	(10,428)

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2005

### 25. Notes to Consolidated Cash Flow Statement *(Continued)*

(c) *An analysis of the net cash outflow in respect of reversal of losses of subsidiaries on deconsolidation*

	<b>2005</b>	2004
	<b>HK\$'000</b>	HK\$'000
Net liabilities deconsolidated:		
Borrowings	<b>(9,570)</b>	–
Bank balances and cash	<b>45</b>	–
Trade and other payables	<b>(3,496)</b>	–
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	<b>(13,021)</b>	–
Reversal of losses of subsidiaries on deconsolidation	<b>13,021</b>	–
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	<b>–</b>	–
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>
An analysis of the net cash outflow in respect of reversal of losses of subsidiaries on deconsolidation		
	<b>2005</b>	2004
	<b>HK\$'000</b>	HK\$'000
Bank balances and cash deconsolidated	<b>(45)</b>	–
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 26. Related Party Transactions

- (a) In addition to the transactions/information disclosed elsewhere in these financial statements, during the year, the Group had the following transactions with ReliaLab.

	<b>2005</b>	2004
	<b>HK\$'000</b>	HK\$'000
Rental expenses recharged (note i)	<b>(19)</b>	(45)
Salaries received for shared staff (note i)	<b>(14)</b>	(52)
Salaries paid for shared staff (note i)	<b>2</b>	59
Management fee recharged (note i)	<b>(6)</b>	(12)
Electricity fee recharged (note i)	<b>(1)</b>	(6)
Testing fee expense (note ii)	<b>-</b>	26
Laboratory testing service income (note ii)	<b>(4)</b>	(43)

- (i) These expenses were recharged/shared with reference to the actual expenses incurred.
- (ii) These transactions were carried out at market prices.
- (iii) The above transactions did not fall under the definition "connected transaction" or "continuing connected transaction" in Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.
- (b) On 15 March 2004, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company as tenant entered into a tenancy agreement on normal commercial terms with Dr. Wan Kwong Kee, director of the Company and director of such wholly-owned subsidiary, as landlord in respect of the continued use and occupation of a property for a period of two years from 1 April 2004 to 31 March 2006 with monthly rental of HK\$11,250. This transaction constituted exempt continuing connected transaction of the Company under Rule 14A.33(3) of the Listing Rules which was exempt from the reporting, announcement and independent shareholders' approval requirements.
- (c) During the year, the office premises occupied by Tianjin Jinshun was provided by the key management personnel of Tianjin Jinshun, Mr. Zhao Geng and Mr. Zhang Wei's spouse free of charge. The open market rental value of the office premises of Tianjin Jinshun for the year ended 31 December 2005 estimated by Mr. Zhao Geng and Mr. Zhang Wei was HK\$19,000 (2004: HK\$Nil).

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2005

### 26. Related Party Transactions *(Continued)*

(d) During the year, the Group have transactions with the following related parties:

	<b>2005</b>	2004
	<b>HK\$'000</b>	HK\$'000
Sales to Party B	<b>2</b>	–
Sales to Party D	<b>2</b>	–
Purchases from Party B	<b>326</b>	–
Purchases from a branch company of Party B and operated by Party C and Party D	<b>3,803</b>	–
	<u><b>3,803</b></u>	<u>–</u>

(e) Key management compensation paid during the year are disclosed a note 7 to the financial statements.

### 27. Commitments

#### *Capital Commitment*

	<b>2005</b>	2004
	<b>HK\$'000</b>	HK\$'000
Commitment in respect of capital injection in Tianjin Jinshun	<b>9,591</b>	–
	<u><b>9,591</b></u>	<u>–</u>

Pursuant to the JV Agreement, the Group has 60% equity interest in Tianjin Jinshun. The total investment cost of the Group in proportion to its respective interest in Tianjin Jinshun is RMB18,000,000. At 31 December 2005, the Group has fulfilled its investment obligation in Tianjin Jinshun to the extent of approximately RMB8,025,000.

#### *Lease Commitment*

At the balance sheet date, the Group had future minimum lease payables under non-cancellable operating leases payable as follows:

	<b>2005</b>	2004
	<b>HK\$'000</b>	HK\$'000
Within one year	<b>619</b>	622
In second to fifth years inclusive	<b>195</b>	697
	<u><b>814</b></u>	<u>1,319</u>

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 28. Contingent Liabilities

At 31 December 2005, the Group had the following contingent liabilities:

- (a) On 5 February 1999, the Company issued a writ against Core Pacific-Yamaichi International (H.K.) Limited ("Core Pacific") for (i) damages as a result of breaching a loan facility agreement dated 7 August 1998 of approximately HK\$120,000,000 (the "Facility"); (ii) damages as a result of breaching fiduciary duties as arranger and joint financial advisor under an agreement dated 6 August 1998; and (iii) an indemnity against all loss in relation to a purported supplemental deed dated 13 November 1998 (the "Supplemental Deed"). On 23 March 1999, Core Pacific issued a writ against the Company for interest of approximately HK\$4,000,000 and overdue interest together with other administrative expenses for approximately HK\$1,000,000 under the Facility and the Supplemental Deed. Of the HK\$5,000,000 claim, the directors consider that the HK\$1,000,000 claim is without merit. The remaining HK\$4,000,000 is still in dispute and has been provide for in the financial statements.
- (b) In relation to the SPI Settlement Agreement (note 17(a)), the Company is liable to a reinstatement of all liabilities and obligations under the corporate guarantees and the outstanding indebtedness owed by the Company to BOC when the settlement under the SPI Settlement Agreement is revoked, occurrence of which is not considered probable. Subsequently, the Group and BOC agreed pursuant to the BOC Agreements, in the event of the revocation of the SPI Settlement Agreement, the Company shall pay to BOC an additional sum of approximately HK\$223,000.
- (c) Pursuant to the two settlement deeds with creditor banks and SPI entered into in 2003 for the discharge and release of all the liabilities and obligations of the Company under guarantees given by the Company in respect of banking facilities extended to the subsidiaries of SPI, the releases are subject to reinstatement in the event that the settlements under these deeds are revoked, occurrence of which is not considered probable. The total amount of liabilities released by the creditor banks amounted to approximately HK\$37,136,000. During the year, the guarantee given to a creditor bank was released. Subsequent to the balance sheet date, the Group issued a letter to request another creditor bank to release the guarantee according to the terms of settlement deed.
- (d) Pursuant to the BOC Agreements, the Company is liable to a reinstatement of all liabilities and obligations under the guarantees and outstanding liabilities released and discharged when the BOC Agreements are revoked, occurrence of which is not considered probable. The total liabilities released under the BOC Agreements amounted to approximately HK\$215,112,000 and the settlement sum already paid for the settlement is approximately HK\$35,412,000.

The Group noted Landune International Limited had disclosed in note 23 to the financial statements contained in its annual report for the year ended 31 December 2004 that the principal terms of settlement set out in the SPI Settlement Agreement were substantially satisfied. Moreover, the Group has satisfied the conditions for the discharge and release of the bank borrowings as set out in the BOC Agreements (note 17(a)). In view of this, the directors consider that the revocation of SPI Settlement Agreement and BOC Agreements are remote and no provision was provided for note 28 (b) and (d) stated above.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

*For the year ended 31 December 2005*

### **29. Pension Scheme**

The group companies operating in Hong Kong have participated in the defined contribution Mandatory Provident Fund Scheme ("MPF Scheme") in Hong Kong since 1 December 2000. Monthly contributions are made to the scheme based on 5% of the employees' basic salaries with the maximum amount of contribution by each of the Group and the employees limited to HK\$12,000 per annum. The contributions to the mandatory provident fund scheme vest immediately and fully as employees benefits once the contributions become payable by the Group. There is no forfeited contribution when employees leave the mandatory provident fund scheme.

In addition to the participation in the MPF Scheme, the Group is required to contribute to a defined contribution retirement scheme for its employees in the PRC based on the applicable basis and rates with the relevant government regulations. (i.e. 20% of the basic salary).

The only obligation of the Group with respect of the retirement benefit schemes is to make the required contributions under the respective schemes.

The Group's (employer's) contributions made during the year ended 31 December 2005 amounted to approximately HK\$119,000 (2004: HK\$108,000).

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 30. Segment Information

### (a) By business segments

The analysis of the principal activities of the operations of the Group during the year is as follows:

	<b>Property investment</b>	<b>Pharmaceutical and healthcare</b>	<b>Consolidated</b>
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
<b>Year ended 31 December 2005</b>			
Sales revenue from external customers	—	11,207	11,207
Segment result	—	(218)	(218)
Unallocated operating income and expenses			12,762
Profit from operations			12,544
Finance costs			(266)
Profit before taxation			12,278
Taxation			—
Profit for the year			12,278
<b>Other information</b>			
Capital expenditures	—	339	339
Unallocated capital expenditures			2
			341
Depreciation	—	240	240
Unallocated depreciation			144
			384
Other unallocated non-cash revenue	—	—	21,721

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2005

### 30. Segment Information (Continued)

#### (a) By business segments (Continued)

	<b>Property investment</b>	<b>Pharmaceutical and healthcare</b>	<b>Consolidated</b>
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
<b>Year ended 31 December 2004</b>			
Sales revenue from external customers	–	1,169	1,169
Segment result	126,003	(881)	125,122
Unallocated operating income and expenses			100,776
Profit from operations			225,898
Finance costs			(9,641)
Profit before taxation			216,257
Taxation			–
Profit for the year			216,257
<b>Other information</b>			
Capital expenditures	–	298	298
Unallocated capital expenditures			278
			576
Depreciation	–	194	194
Unallocated depreciation			127
			321
Other non-cash expenses other than depreciation	–	57	57
Other non-cash revenue	(126,217)	–	(126,217)

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 30. Segment Information (Continued)

### (a) By business segments (Continued)

	<b>Property investment</b>	<b>Pharmaceutical and healthcare</b>	<b>Consolidated</b>
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
<b>Year ended 31 December 2005</b>			
<b>Assets</b>			
Segment assets	<u>—</u>	<u>20,573</u>	20,573
Unallocated assets			<u>17,888</u>
Total assets			<u>38,461</u>
<b>Liabilities</b>			
Segment liabilities	<u>—</u>	<u>12,286</u>	12,286
Unallocated liabilities			<u>51,737</u>
Total liabilities			<u>64,023</u>
<b>Year ended 31 December 2004</b>			
<b>Assets</b>			
Segment assets	<u>45</u>	<u>589</u>	634
Unallocated assets			<u>2,095</u>
Total assets			<u>2,729</u>
<b>Liabilities</b>			
Segment liabilities	<u>12,977</u>	<u>398</u>	13,375
Unallocated liabilities			<u>37,300</u>
Total liabilities			<u>50,675</u>

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2005

### 30. Segment Information (Continued)

#### (b) By geographic segment

The Group's operation are located in Hong Kong and the PRC. The analysis of the Group's sales by geographic segment is as follows:

	<b>2005</b>		
	<b>HK\$'000</b>		2004 HK\$'000
Hong Kong	<b>875</b>		1,169
The PRC	<b>10,232</b>	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u> –
	<b>11,207</b>	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u> 1,169

	<b>Carrying amount of segment assets</b>		<b>Additions to property, plant and equipment and intangible assets</b>	
	<b>2005</b>	2004	<b>2005</b>	2004
	<b>HK\$'000</b>	HK\$'000	<b>HK\$'000</b>	HK\$'000
Hong Kong	<b>12,790</b>	2,729	<b>81</b>	576
The PRC	<b>25,671</b>	<u>          </u> –	<b>260</b>	<u>          </u> –
	<b>38,461</b>	<u>          </u> 2,729	<b>341</b>	<u>          </u> 576

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 31. Financial Risk Management

### *Financial risk factors*

The Group's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk, fair value interest risk and price risk), credit risk, liquidity risk and cash flow interest-rate risk. The Group's overall risk management programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the Group's financial performance.

#### (a) *Market risk*

##### (i) *Foreign exchange risk*

The Group operates mainly in Hong Kong and the PRC and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from RMB exposures primarily with respect to the Hong Kong dollars. Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions, recognised assets and liabilities and net investments in foreign operations.

##### (ii) *Price risk*

The Group is exposed to equity securities price risk because investments held by the Company are classified on the balance sheet as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. The Group is not exposed to commodity price risk.

#### (b) *Credit risk*

The Group's principal financial assets are trade and other receivables and bank and cash balances, which represent the Group's maximum exposure to credit risk in relation to financial assets.

The Group's five largest customers contributed 42.8% of the turnover for the year and shared 45.9% of the trade receivables at 31 December 2005. The amounts presented in the balance sheet are net of allowances for doubtful receivables, if any, estimated by the Group's management based on prior experience and their assessment of the current economic environment.

The Group has no significant concentrations of credit risk. It has policies in place to ensure that sales of products are made to customers with an appropriate credit history. The Group has policies and procedures to monitor the collection of the trade receivables to limit the exposure to non-recoverable of the receivables.

The credit risk on liquid funds is limited because majority of the counterparties are banks with high credit-ratings assigned by international credit-rating agencies.

#### (c) *Cash flow interest-rate risk*

The Group's significant interest-bearing assets are bank deposits. The Group's interest income is dependent on changes in market interest rates and will not have significant adverse impact on the Group's financial position.

31. **Financial Risk Management** (Continued)

**Financial risk factors** (Continued)

(d) *Liquidity risk*

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and cash equivalent to meet operational needs and possible investment opportunities.

32. **Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgements**

The Group's estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

**Critical accounting estimates and judgements**

The Group makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below.

*Estimate of fair value convertible notes*

The best estimate of fair value of the convertible notes is the interest rate charged for the borrowings in an active market. In the absence of such information, the Group determines the amount within a range of reasonable fair value estimates. In making its judgement, the Group considers information from a variety of sources including:

- (i) the interest rate for bank borrowing; and
- (ii) the interest rate for the existing borrowings obtained by the Group.

The Group uses assumptions that are mainly based on market conditions existing at each balance date.

**Critical judgements in applying the entity's accounting policies**

The Group has reversal of losses of subsidiaries on deconsolidation amounting HK\$13,021,000 in 2005. The Group believes that, based on past experience, no further cost or expenses would incurred and claims to be paid for those deconsolidated subsidiaries.

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 33. *Pledge of Assets*

At 31 December 2005 the Company pledged the bank deposits of HK\$75,000 to a bank to secure a corporate credit card account and pledged certain financial assets of fair value through profit or loss to secure the other borrowings as stated in note 17.

## 34. *Comparative Figures*

As further explained in note 3 to the financial statements, due to the adoption of new HKFRSs during the current year, the accounting treatment and presentation of certain items and balances in the financial statements have been revised to comply with the new requirements. Accordingly, certain comparative amounts have been reclassified/restated to conform with the current year's presentation and accounting treatment.

## 35. *Ultimate Holding Company*

In the opinion of the directors of the Company, the parent and the ultimate holding company is Hong Jin Holdings Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands in which Mr. Wu Kwai Yung held 70% beneficial interest in this parent and the ultimate holding company.

## 36. *Post Balance Sheet Events*

On 7 April 2006, Hong Jin, the holder of the Note exercised its discretion to extend the maturity date of the Note to 7 December 2007. Please refer to note 20 to the financial statements for details.